
 

1 

 
 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Monday, 13th February, 2023 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Audit & Governance Committee, which will 
be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Monday, 13th February, 2023 
at 7.00 pm . 
 Georgina Blakemore 

Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

Laura Kirman 
Tel: 01992 564243 Email: 
democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors:  P Bolton (Chairman), T Matthews, B Vaz, S Heap and M Owen 
 
Independent: Mr A Jarvis 
 
 

WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed.  The meeting may also be otherwise filmed by 
third parties with the Chairman’s permission. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and using the lower public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for web casting and/or training purposes. If members of the public do not 
wish to have their image captured they should sit in the upper council chamber public 
gallery area or otherwise indicate to the Chairman before the start of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications 
Manager on 01992 564039. 
 
 
 
 
  



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 13 February 2023 
 

2 

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  This meeting is to be webcast. The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by third 
parties). 
  
If you are seated in the lower public seating area then it is likely that the recording 
cameras will capture your image and this will result in the possibility that your image 
will become part of the broadcast. 
  
This may infringe your human and data protection rights and if you wish to avoid this 
then you should move to the upper public gallery. 
  
Could I please also remind Members to activate their microphones before speaking”.  
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
 
 Please use the Members Portal webpage to report non-attendance at meetings 
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure 
your query is properly logged.  
  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/   
 
  

 3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda for the meeting of the Committee.  
  

 4. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 November 2022. 
   

 5. MATTERS ARISING   
 

  To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
  

 6. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

  To consider the attached work programme for the Committee for 2022/23.  
  

 7. RISK MANAGEMENT  (Pages 13 - 36) 
 

  (Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer) To consider and comment on 
the risk management report.  
 
  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 13 February 2023 
 

3 

 8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 37 - 60) 
 

  (Chief Internal Auditor) To consider and comment on the Internal Audit Progress 
Report.  
  

 9. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PRACTICE   
 

  (Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer) To consider and comment on 
Treasury Management Policy and Practice (report to follow).  
  

 10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (INCLUDING INVESTMENT STRATEGY) 
2023/24   

 
  (Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer) To consider and comment on 

the Treasury Management Strategy (including Investment Strategy) 2023/24 (report to 
follow).   
  

 11. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26   
 

  (Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer) To consider and comment on 
the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 (report to follow).   
  

 12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   
 

  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 requires that the permission of 
the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, before urgent 
business not specified in the agenda (including a supplementary agenda of which the 
statutory period of notice has been given) may be transacted. 
  

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 

  Exclusion:  
To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of business set 
out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as 
amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2): 
 

Agenda Item No Subject Exempt Information 
Paragraph Number 

Nil Nil Nil 
 
The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came 
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the 
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the 
information. Any member who considers that this test should be applied to any 
currently exempted matter on this agenda should contact the proper officer at least 24 
hours prior to the meeting. 
 
Background Papers:   
Article 17 of the Constitution (Access to Information) define background papers as 
being documents relating to the subject matter of the report which in the Proper 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 13 February 2023 
 

4 

Officer's opinion: 
 
(a) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

report is based;  and 
 
(b) have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report and does not 

include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential 
information and in respect of executive reports, the advice of any political 
advisor. 

 
The Council will make available for public inspection one copy of each of the 
documents on the list of background papers for four years after the date of the 
meeting. Inspection of background papers can be arranged by contacting either the 
Responsible Officer or the Democratic Services Officer for the particular item. 
 

 
 



1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit & Governance Committee Date: Monday, 28 November 

2022 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 8.05 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors P Bolton (Chairman), B Vaz, S Heap and M Owen 

Co-Opted 
Member 
Present 

Mr A Jarvis   

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillor J Philip 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

Councillor A Lion 

  
Apologies: Councillor T Matthews 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer), S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor), 
M Crowe (Corporate Fraud Team Manager), S Linsley (Senior Auditor), 
A Small (Section 151 Officer), C Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial Officer) 
and S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) 
 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

V Messenger (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

26. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
  

28. MINUTES  
 
         Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2022 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

  
29. MATTERS ARISING  

 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meetings which 
warranted further discussion. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 28 November 2022 

2 

30. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Resolved: 
The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2022/23. 

  
31. ISA 260 COMMUNICATION WITH THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE  

 
The Strategic Director Corporate and Section 151 Officer, A Small, advised the 
Committee that the Draft ISO 260 report was the written conclusion of the Auditors 
findings for the 2020/21 accounts. Whilst there were no major issues to report, there 
was a national issue in relation to the treatment of infrastructure assets, it was 
anticipated that there would only be minor amendments before the report was 
finalised.  
Mo Ramzan, Deloitte, provided further detail on the report. He advised the 
Committee the report had been issued as a draft progress position and the audit was 
substantially complete. He confirmed that formal guidance was expected in relation 
of infrastructure assets and this would be applied to the financial statements. The 
Value for Money (VfM) work was completed and there were no matters to report. It 
was anticipated that an unqualified and unmodified audit opinion, with no significant 
matters to highlight would be given.  A final report would be issued and presented to 
the Committee in due course. 
  
The Committee were advised that information relating to the subsidiary auditor would 
be included in a future report. 
  

Resolved: 
The Committee noted the draft report on the audit
[...]
 
risk report and highlighted that non-compliance with Health & Safety Regulations had 
been added to the risk register as new regulations had come into force. Work to 
comply with The Building Safety Act 2022 and Fire Safety Act 2021 had commenced 
and this should reduce the risk rating. The risk associated with Cyber security had 
also increased. 
The Committee received confirmation that the new regulations applied to buildings 
for the Council’s own use and community use. 
 Resolved: 

The Committee reviewed and endorsed the risk register. 
 

Page 7



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 28 November 2022 

4 

 
 

35. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Senior Auditor, S Linsley, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report and 
updated the Committee on the work completed by internal audit since the previous 
meeting.  The ‘feeder systems and reconciliations’ audit had received limited 
assurance; the associated recommendations were being progressed. There were 
seven overdue items on the recommendation tracker, all of which were medium 
priority. 
  
S Linsley introduced the Whistleblowing Policy and highlighted the minor revisions to 
the policy for safeguarding reporting and changes in contact details of staff. She 
advised the Committee that had been some minor changes around types of fraud in 
the updated Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. A review of the current Internal 
Audit Charter had confirmed it was fit for purpose and fully compliant with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and no changes were proposed.  
The Code of Corporate Governance was a statement of the systems by which the 
Council directs and controls the exercise of its functions and how it relates to the 
local community. The review has confirmed the Code was still up to date, in line with 
good practice and fit for purpose. Minor changes had been made to remove 
references to Covid-19 as the Council had moved out of the reactive phase of the 
pandemic into recovery. 
An update on the work of the corporate fraud team and progress made against the 
issues identified in the Annual Governance Statement were detailed in the report. 
The Committee sought assurance on that all data would be transferred to the cloud, 
whilst technical detail could not be provided A Small advised that this would be built 
into project structure and processes. 
  

Resolved: 
The Committee:  

•   noted the summary of the work of Internal Audit and the Corporate Fraud 
Team for the period September to November 2022 

•   noted the revised Whistleblowing policy  
•   approved and referred the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy to 

full Council for approval 
•   approved the revised Internal Audit Charter, and  
•   approved the Code of Corporate Governance 

  
36. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
No other business was raised for consideration by the Committee. 
  

37. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
            RESOLVED: 
  

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the item of 
business set out below as it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the 
Act indicated and the exemption is considered to outweigh the potential public 
interest in disclosing the information: 

  

Page 8



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 28 November 2022 

5 

Agenda                                                                       Exempt Information 
Item No           Subject                                               Paragraph Number 

  
13                    Internal Audit Report -Cyber Security            3 
 

38. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - CYBER SECURITY SUMMARY  
 

Resolved: 
The Committee noted the report. 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Updated by L.Kirman   3 Feb 2023 
 

Audit & Governance Committee Work Programme 2022/23  
 
 
27 June 2022 
 
➢ Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2021/22 
➢ Draft Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
➢ Corporate Fraud Strategy 2022/23 
➢ Corporate Fraud Team Annual Summary 2021/22. 
➢ Audit and Governance Committee Annual Report 2021/22 
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report 
➢ Risk Management Report 
➢ Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 
29 September 2022  
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report  
➢ Risk Management Report  
➢ Treasury Management Outturn Report 2021/22 
➢ Audit Report to Audit & Governance Committee for year ended 31 March 2021 

(“ISA 260”)” (Deloitte LLP) CARRIED FORWARD  
 
 
28 November 2022 
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report 
➢ Risk Management Report  
➢ Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference- deferred 

(date tbc) to be incorporated into workshop. 
➢ Review of the Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness- deferred (date 

tbc) to be incorporated into workshop. 
➢ Review of the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy (incorporated into the Internal 

Audit Progress Report) 
➢ Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2022/23  
➢ Review of Code of Corporate Governance -  
➢ Review of the Internal Audit Charter 
➢ Review of the Whistleblowing Policy 

 
 

13 February 2023  
➢ Treasury Management Policy and Practice 
➢ Treasury Management Strategy (including investment Strategy) 2023/24 
➢ Capital Strategy 2023/24 
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report. 
➢ Risk Management Report 
 
 
20 March 2023 
➢ Risk Management Report 
➢ Internal Audit Progress Report 
➢ Internal Audit Strategy and Audit Plan 2023/24 
➢ Corporate Fraud Team Strategy 2023/24 
 
 
Note:  External Audit Reports will be incorporated into the work programme  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 
Report reference:    
Date of meeting: 13 February 2023 

 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Leader of the Council 

Subject: 
 

Risk Management 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Andrew Small (01992 564278) 

Democratic Services: Laura Kirman (01992 564243) 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

 
(1) To review the current risk register and consider whether there are any new or 

emerging risks that are not on the current Corporate Risk Register that 
should be referred to the officer Risk Management Group 

 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report gives the Audit and Governance Committee the opportunity to comment on and 
suggest new risks for inclusion on the Corporate Risk Register or changes to the scoring of 
existing risks. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To enhance the Council’s risk management framework.  
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
None. Formal responsibility for making recommendations to Cabinet on risk management 
issues lies with the Audit and Governance Committee. Members may suggest new risks for 
inclusion or changes to the scoring of existing risks. 
 
Report: 
 
Corporate Risk Register 
 
1. The corporate risk register was considered by the Council’s Officer Risk Management 

Group at their meeting of 5 January 2023 where all risks were reviewed and challenged.  
2. Three risks (risks 2, 9 and 11) have been renamed to reflect the risk to the Council more 

accurately. 
3. Risk 3 (Financial Resilience) has been reduced to C1 following the achievement of budget 

reductions in balancing the draft budget for 2023/24.  
4. The Council is continuing to closely monitor risk 2 (Increase in demand for housing 

assistance) although concluded that no change to the risk score is required at this stage.  
5. The risk register was subsequently presented to the Corporate Governance Group (which 

includes the Chief Executive and the Section 151 Officer in its membership) for further 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



review and challenge. The narrative for each risk has been reviewed and, where 
appropriate, updated to reflect the current situation (appendix 1).  

6. The table below outlines the direction of travel for each risk since it was updated for the 
N
[...]
threaten 
achievement of the Council’s corporate objectives. 
 
Equality Analysis: 
 
The Equality Act 2010 requires that the Public Sector Equality Duty is actively applied in 
decision-making. This means that the equality information provided to accompany this report is 
essential reading for all members involved in the consideration of this report. The equality 
information is provided as appendix 3 to the report. 
 

 

Page 16



CORPORATE RISK REGISTER (FEBRUARY 2023) 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A  
Very  
High 

   11 

B  
High   

2 
7 
9 

10 
 

 
1  
 
 
 

C  
Medium   

4 
5 
6 

3 
 
 

D  
Low / 
Very 
Low 

 8   

 
4 

Insignificant 
3  

Minor 
2  

Moderate 
1  

Major 

LI
K

EL
IH

O
O

D
 

IMPACT 

Risk 
no.  

Risk 
score 

Description  

1 B1 Local Plan 
2 B2 Increase in demand for housing assistance 
3 C1 Financial resilience 
4 C2 Economic Development 
5 C2 Data/Information breach 
6 C2 Business Continuity 
7 B2 Cybersecurity 
8 D3 Delays in issuing planning permission 
9 B2 Failure to achieve carbon emissions targets 
10 B2 Waste Management 
11 A1 Failure to achieve regulatory/legal regulations 

P
age 17



REF 
 

RISK (IF-THEN) 
 

BACKGROUND 
CAUSE-EFFECT 

 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

In
he

re
nt

 
R

is
k 

R
at

in
g 

MITIGATION/ CURRENT 
CONTROLS 

 

Li
ke

lih
oo

d 

Im
pa

ct
 

R
es

id
ua

l 
R

is
k 

R
at

in
g 

FURTHER ACTION 
REQUIRED (INCLUDE 

TIMESCALES) 
 

RISK OWNER 
 

C
O

M
PL

ET
I

O
N

 
R

EV
IE

W
 

D
A

TE
 

Risk No 1  
 

Local Plan 

Vulnerability: 
Deadline of December 2023 
for all authorities to have up-
to-date Local Plans in place. 
Delays in the adoption of the 
Local Plan (LP) and failure to 
meet the Housing Delivery 
Test will delay the 
implementation of the Local 
Plan Strategy and lead to the 
continuation of application of 
the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development.  
.  
Consequence: 
Delays in granting consent for 
planned new homes, 
affordable 
[...]
ality groups based on what you now 
know. 

Description of impact Nature of impact  
Positive, neutral, adverse  
(explain why) 

Extent of impact  
Low, medium, high  
(use L, M or H) 

Age N/A N/A 

Disability N/A N/A 

Gender N/A N/A 

Gender reassignment N/A N/A 

Marriage/civil partnership N/A N/A 

Pregnancy/maternity N/A N/A 

Race N/A N/A 

Religion/belief N/A N/A 

Sexual orientation N/A N/A 

Page 34



Appendix 3 

 

 

Section 5: Conclusion 

 
Tick 

Yes/No as 
appropriate 

 

No   5.1 
Does the EqIA in 
Section 4 indicate that 
the policy or decision 
would have a medium 
or high adverse impact 
on one or more 
equality groups? 

Yes  

If ‘YES’, use the action  
plan at Section 6 to describe 
the adverse impacts  
and what mitigating actions  
you could put in place. 

  

 

Page 35



Appendix 3 

 

 

Section 7: Sign off  
I confirm that this initial analysis has been completed appropriately. 
(A typed signature is sufficient.) 

Signature of Head of Service: Andrew Small Date: 31/01/23 

Signature of person completing the EqIA: Sarah Marsh Date: 31/01/23 
 

Advice 

Keep your director informed of all equality & diversity issues. We recommend that you forward 
a copy of every EqIA you undertake to the director responsible for the service area. Retain a 
copy of this EqIA for your records. If this EqIA relates to a continuing project, ensure this 
document is kept under review and updated, eg after a consultation has been undertaken. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 36



Report to the Audit and Governance 
Committee 

 
Report reference:    

Date of meeting: 13 February 
2023 
 

 

Portfolio: 
 

Leader of the Council 

Subject: 
 

Internal Audit Monitoring Report February 2023 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Sarah Marsh (01992 564446) 

Democratic Services: Laura Kirman (01992 564243) 
 

   
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 

 
(1) The Committee notes the summary of the work of Internal Audit and the 

Corporate Fraud Team for the period November 2022 to February 2023 
(2) The Committee approves the deferral of four audits 
(3) The Committee agrees the scope of the External Quality Assessment (EQA) of 

the Internal Audit service 
Executive Summary: 
 
This report updates Members on the work completed by Internal Audit and the Corporate 
Fraud Team since the November 2022 Audit and Governance Committee and provides the 
current position in relation to overdue recommendations.  
Approval is sought to defer four audits from the 2022/23 Audit Plan for which other 
assurances have been obtained. 
The report sets out the scope of the External Quality Assessment of the Internal Audit 
Service which is required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards to be undertaken 
following St Albans City and District Council joining the shared service. 
This report also gives update on the progress of actions taken to address issues identified in 
the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
Monitoring report as required by the Audit and Governance Committee Terms of Reference.  
 
Other Options for Action: 
 
No other options. 
 
Report: 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
1. Progress is being made on the 2022/23 Audit Plan as shown in Appendix 1. 

2. Some of the audits currently underway have been paused to enable unplanned work to 
be carried out by the Internal Audit team:  

• Safes - an audit requested by the S151 Officer to ensure the Council holds an 
accurate record of safes, and assets held within them are fully insured. 

• Right to Buy (RTB) – a review of the RTB conveyancing processes to ensure they 
have been properly carried out and that documentation has been completed. 

• Agency workers and consultants - requested by Senior Leadership Team to ensure 
there is appropriate oversight of agency workers and consultants procured by the 
Council. Data analysis has been used to gain insights into the roles covered by off-
payroll workers and the length and cost o

Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Audit & Governance Committee Date: Monday, 13 February 2023 
    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 7.55 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors P Bolton (Chairman), T Matthews, B Vaz and  S Heap  

Co-opted 
Member 
Present 

Mr A Jarvis   
 

  
  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillor J Philip   

  
Officers 
Present: 
 

C Hartgrove (Interim Chief Financial Officer), L Kirman (Democratic Services 
Officer), S Marsh (Chief Internal Auditor) and S Linsley (Senior Auditor) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

39. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the meeting 
would be broadcast live to the internet, and would be capable of repeated viewing, 
which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
  

41. MINUTES  
 
          RESOLVED: 
  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2022 be taken as read 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

42. MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meetings which 
warranted further discussion. 
  

43. AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted its Work Programme for 2022/23. 
 
  
  



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 13 February 2023 

2 

44. RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor, S Marsh introduced the risk report and highlighted three 
risks that been renamed to: increase in demand for housing assistance; failure to 
achieve carbon emissions targets; and failure to achieve regulatory/legal regulations.  
  
The risk rating associated with ‘Financial Resilience’ had been reduced to C1 
following the in balancing of the draft budget for 2023/24, and ‘delays in issuing 
planning permission’ had reduced to D3 as the backlog had been cleared and would 
no longer in feature in the corporate risk register. 
Cllr Heap challenged the change in name of ‘the climate emergency’ to ‘failure to 
achieve carbon emissions targets’ and did not agree that this provided a more 
accurate term for measuring the outcomes within the Council’s control. 

Resolved: 
The Committee reviewed and endorsed the risk register. 
  

45. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Senior Auditor, S Linsley, presented the Internal Audit Monitoring Report and 
updated the Committee on the work completed by internal audit since the previous 
meeting.  
Approval was sought to defer four audits: Qualis Commercial, Corporate 
Performance Indicators (PIs), Local Plan Delivery, and Climate Emergency from the 
2022/23 Audit Plan due the additional demands placed on the team from unplanned 
work. She advised the Committee that one final audit report had been issued with 
substantial assurance on Section 106 agreements. The recommendation tracker 
contained eight recommendations that had passed their due date, none of these 
were high priority recommendations. 
The project work on Health and Safety at North Weald Airfield was highlighted to the 
Committee. An update on the corporate fraud team and the progress against the 
annual governance statement were detailed in the report. 
The Chief Internal Auditor, S Marsh, detailed that as St Albans City and District 
Council had joined the shared service with Epping, Broxbourne and Harlow, an 
External Quality Assessment of the Internal Audit Service would be carried out. This 
review would be undertaken by Gard Consultancy Services (GCS) in March 2023 
and reported to this Committee in due course. 
The Committee sought reassurance that a delay on Qualis Commercial audit was 
appropriate, due to the importance of Qualis to the Council. They were advised that 
there had been an audit of Qualis Management, the most active arm of the 
organisation and a draft report had been issued Confirmation was given that Qualis 
Commercial would form part of the audit plan for next year. 

 Resolved:  
The Committee:  
(1)        noted the summary of the work of Internal Audit and the Corporate Fraud 

Team for the period November 2022 to February 2023 
(2)        approved the deferral of four audits 
(3)        agreed the scope of the External Quality Assessment (EQA) of the 

Internal Audit service. 
  



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 13 February 2023 

3 

  
46. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND PRACTICE  

 
The Interim Chief Financial Officer, C Hartgrove, presented the report. The updated 
Treasury Management Policy reflected the requirements of the 2021 Treasury 
Management Code and was recommend for approval.  The Committee were advised 
that the full set of Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) were being codified, and 
there was a new requirement to operate a set of Investment Management Practices 
(IMPs) which covered non-Treasury Management activity. A detailed report on TMPs 
and IMPS would be presented to the Committee in September 2023. 

The Committee received confirmation that there was no foreign exchange risk 

Resolved: 

The Committee: 
 
(1) recommended the updated Treasury Management Policy Statement for 

approval by full Council 
(2) considered and commented on the proposed approach to the 

development of updated Treasury Management Practices (TMPs) and 
new Investment Management Practices (IMPs) in accordance with 
recommended good practice. 

  
47. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY (INCLUDING INVESTMENT STRATEGY) 

2023/24  
 
The Interim Chief Financial Officer, C Hartgrove, presented the draft Treasury 
Management Strategy including Investment Strategy 2023/24, for consideration by 
the Committee.  
  
The report presented an overall rise in borrowing activity as the Council rolled out the 
capital investment plans and detailed the service and commercial activities of the 
Council. It was noted that borrowing and investment was set against increasing 
interest rates. At 31 December 2022 the Council had £267.2m in external borrowing 
offset by £16m in Treasury investments, excluding an outstanding working capital 
loan to Qualis of 4.75m. The Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) had increased 
due to the Capital Programme, it was highlighted that the actual borrowing would 
remain below the CFR.  The outstanding borrowing with the PWLB was £232.2m and 
short-term borrowing from other Local Authorities was £35m. 
  
The cash available for investment remained low. A minimum investment balance of 
£15m was the core strategy recommended to maintain liquidity, this had increased 
from £12m due to inflation, cash volatility and cost of living government packages in 
the revenues system. 
  
Treasury Management Investment were detailed in the report and totalled £20.8m.  
After professional advice form Arlingclose, it was proposed to maintain a cautious 
counterpart list. Treasury Management indicators were detailed, and these would be 
report to the committee. 
  
The Investment Strategy provided detail on the wider service and commercial 
investments.   Gross service investments at 31 March 2022 were £29.9m, including 
£29.5m in Qualis loans, and Commercial Property investments had a net book value 
of £162m, with a further investment loan of £30m to Qualis. The new code had 
strengthened the concept of proportionately and the Council’s reliance on investment 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 13 February 2023 

4 

income in context as a proportion of gross service expenditure would remain below 
20%. 
  

Resolved: 
The Committee recommend the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24, and 
the draft Investment Strategy 2023/24 to full Council for approval. 
 

48. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2023/24 TO 2025/26  
 
The Interim Chief Financial Officer, C Hartgrove presented the report and outlined 
that the draft Capital Strategy (2023/24 to 2025/26) incorporated the requirements of 
CIPFA’s 2021 updated Prudential Code. The Committee were asked to note a 
correction to the report in Table 6 Prudential Indicator: Gross Debt and the Capital 
Financing Requirement (CFR), the CFR for 2025/26 budget should read £455.1m 
and not £453.7m as printed in the agenda. 
 
The Strategy set out the Council’s draft five-year Capital Programme for its General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (as approved by Cabinet in February 2023) 
This included planned spending of £92.6m in 2023/24 and a total of £212.3m over 
the next three year to 2025/26.  The required increase in borrowing would reach 
£411m by March 2026.  
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the conclusion of the Council’s Section 151 
Officer, A Small, that the Programme was “prudent, affordable and sustainable” as 
required by the Code. 
  
Wider topics considered in the Capital Strategy included the Council’s approach to 
Asset Management, Treasury Management, Service Investments, Commercial 
Investments, Financial Guarantees, and the way that professional capacity was 
maintained through the development and maintenance of knowledge and skills and 
the selective use of professional advisors.   
  
Mr A Jarvis expressed concern on the large sum that would be used for Qualis 
investments. Cllr Philip advised that there had been no change in the planned level of 
investment with Qualis and that the draw down on these loans must be for the 
regeneration of the district. He confirmed that Cabinet had looked in detail at the 
Capital Programme and determined was for the benefit of the district before agreeing 
the budget. C Hartgrove confirmed that the programme was reprofiled and a spike 
was expected this year due to the approval of the Local Plan. He also advised that 
none of the PWBL loans were debt for yield loans and the Section 151 officer must 
provide assurance on that.  Cllr Heap supported the approach taken in the strategy 
and local investment in regeneration. 
  
Mr A Jarvis refrained from voting on this item. 
  

Resolved: 
The Committee recommend the Capital Strategy 2023/24 to 2025/26 for 
approval to full Council. 

  
 

49. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
No other business was raised for consideration by the Committee. 
 
  
 



Audit & Governance Committee  Monday, 13 February 2023 

5 

50. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
The Committee noted that there was no business which necessitated the exclusion of 
the public and press from the meeting. 
  
  
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


